
IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 12
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *i*

TABLE OF CONTENTS *ii*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iii*

OPINIONS BELOW *viii*

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION *viii*

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS *viii*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE *1*

 I. Factual History *1*

 II. Procedural History *2*

STANDARD OF REVIEW *3*

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT *3*

ARGUMENT *6*

 I. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly held that bankruptcy courts have the authority to approve non-consensual releases of direct claims held by third parties against non-debtor affiliates as part of a chapter 11 plan of reorganization. *7*

 A. Bankruptcy courts maintain the constitutional authority to approve non-consensual third-party releases in chapter 11 plans. *7*

 B. The Code authorizes a bankruptcy court to approve non-consensual third-party releases of direct claims held by third parties against non-debtor affiliates as part of a chapter 11 plan of reorganization. *11*

 C. Bankruptcy courts operate under an implicit mandate to approve non-consensual third-party releases when required to achieve Congressional objectives. *14*

 II. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly held that the exceptions to discharge listed in subparagraphs (1)–(19) of 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) apply exclusively to individual debtors pursuant to any chapter 11 proceeding. *16*

 A. The plain statutory language and legislative history both unambiguously confirm that, under chapter 11, the kinds of debt enumerated in Section 523(a) apply only to individual debtors and not corporate ones. *16*

 B. The policy underlying the Code, chapter 11, and subchapter V support a broad discharge for corporations under sections 1192(2) and 523(a) while nevertheless excepting certain debts from an individual’s discharge under chapter 11. *30*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adam Glass Serv., Inc. v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 173 B.R. 840 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y 1994).....	32
<i>Airadigm Communs., Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Communs, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16, 24
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	20
<i>Asbestosis Legal Clinic v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 920 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Bank of Fayette Cnty. v. Hampton (In re Hampton)</i> , 550 B.R. 773 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2016)	39
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co., NA v. Off. Unsecured Creditors' Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	17
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	17
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Comm'r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	39
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249.....	25
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	23
<i>Daluz v. Automatic Plating of Bridgeport (In re Automatic Plating of Bridgeport)</i> , 202 B.R. 540 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1996)	32
<i>Delco Dev. Co. of Harrison Rd., Ltd. v. Kuempel Co. (In re Kuempel Co.)</i> , 14 B.R. 324 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1981).....	32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2002).....	26
<i>Est. of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	25
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Comm's, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	34
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	28

<i>Gaske v. Satellite Res., Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA),</i> 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).....	26, 29, 35
<i>Avion Funding, LLC, v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC),</i> 2022 WL 16858009.....	28, 27, 36, 39
<i>Gilbert v. Homar,</i> 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	18
<i>Gleason v. Thaw,</i> 236 U.S. 558 (1915).....	29
<i>Grogan v. Garner,</i> 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	40
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	21
<i>Household Credit Servs. v. Peterson (In re Peterson),</i> 182 B.R. 877 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1995).....	39
<i>In re MF Global Holdings, Ltd.,</i> 2012 WL 734175 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2012).....	33
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,</i> 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	16, 24
<i>In re On-Site Sourcing, Inc.,</i> 412 B.R. 817 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2009).....	43
<i>In re Pac. Atl. Trading Co.,</i> 64 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, LP,</i> 635 B.R. 26 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	20
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.,</i> 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>In re Spring Valley Farms Inc.,</i> 863 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>In re Trepetin,</i> 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re LaPeer Aviation, Inc.),</i> 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2022).....	28
<i>Jerry Catt, Jr. v. Rtech Fabrications LLC (In re Rtech Fabrications, LLC),</i> 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021).....	28, 29
<i>Katchen v. Landy,</i> 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	18
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger,</i> 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	29
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp,</i> 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Lena v. Paul,</i> 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	32

<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Mallinckrodt PLC v. City of Rockford (In re Mallinckrodt</i> , 2021 WL 2460227 (Bankr. D. Del. June 16, 2021)	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	18, 19
<i>New England Dairies, Inc. v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc. (In re Dairy Mart</i> <i>Convenience Stores, Inc.)</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>New Venture P’ship v. JRB Consol. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	26, 27
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	23, 40
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	29
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2022)	16
<i>Penn. Pub. Welfare Dep’t v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	35
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	11
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	23
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	37
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying)</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez–Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, (2004)	29, 30
<i>Southwest Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)	27
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	34
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Minge v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp. (In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.)</i> , 515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	33
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	38

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 500 U.S. 329 (1992).....	38
<i>Valley Nat'l Bank v. Bush (In re Bush)</i> , 696 F.2d 640 (8th Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	35
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	25
<i>Williams v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915).....	39
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Shadco, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1985).....	30, 32
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(9).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 101(18).....	28, 30
11 U.S.C. § 101(19A).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 101(20).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....	30, 34
11 U.S.C. § 101(40).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 101(41).....	30, 34
11 U.S.C. § 101(45).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 103(i).....	41
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	42
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	42
11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....	43
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	39
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	26, 27, 35, 36
11 U.S.C. § 523(b).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	15, 22
11 U.S.C. § 701.....	43
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(1).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 901.....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	40

11 U.S.C. § 1141	39
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)	34, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1182(1).....	41
11 U.S.C. § 1191(c)(2)(A).....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1192	26, 39, 40, 45
11 U.S.C. § 1192(1).....	26, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1192(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1192(c)(2)(A).....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1301	37
11 U.S.C. § 1328	27
11 U.S.C. § 1182(1)(A)	34
11 U.S.C. §§ 308, 1116, and 1187.....	41
11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b), (f).....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1191(b).....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1191(c).....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1191(c)(2), (d).....	41
11 U.S.C. § 1191(d).....	41
28 U.S.C. § 157	12
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1334	12
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(2)	17
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)	32
Pub. L. No. 116-54, 133 Stat. 179 (2019)	33
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	15

Other Authorities

Am. Bankr. Inst. Comm’n to Study the Reform of Chapter 11, <i>2012-2014 Final Rep. and Recommendations</i> , 23 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 255 (2015)	23
Bank. Reform Act of 1994, 140 Cong. Rec. 10752	22
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31	32, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 116-171	33, 39, 41
<i>Nondebtor Releases and Injunctions in Chapter 11: Revisiting Jurisdictional Precepts and the Forgotten Callaway v. Benton Case</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L. J. (1998)	22
<i>Taking Exception to the New Corporate Discharge Exceptions</i> , 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 757 (2005)	28
<i>The Pros and Cons of the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019</i> , 36 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 383	36
